 Belimo ZoneTightTM
QCV	2-way characterised control valve and
	 3-way changeover ball valve
Edition 2024-07/A
Notes for
project planning
2 Notes for project planning / Table of contents
Table of contents

9
Subject to technical modifications
Notes for project planning / Type code
Type code
Actuator Example:
CQKC24A-SR-T
Not specified	 = Cable 1 m
T 	 = 	Terminal design
Not specified 	 = 	Open/close, 3-point
SZ 	 = 	Modulating 0.5...10 V
SR 	 = 	Modulating 2...10 V
MPL 	 = 	Belimo MP-Bus light
BAC 	 =	BACnet/Modbus
24A 	 = 	AC/DC 24 V
230A	 =	AC 230 V
Not specified 	 = 	Running time 75 s
C 	 = 	Fast running 35 s
D 	 = 	Very fast running 15 s
Not specified 	 = 	Without fail-safe
K 	 = 	Fail-safe actuator
		  (electrical)
Q 	 = 	Quick connection for zone valve
C 	 = 	Torque 1 Nm
Valve Example:
C215 Q-J
F 	 = Flow rate value 0.1...1.3 m3/h
H 	 = Flow rate value 2.2...3.5 m3/h
J 	 = Flow rate value 3.6...5.6 m3/h
K	 =	Flow rate value 5.7...8.8 m3/h
Q 	 = Quick connection
			   (tool-free actuator mounting)
15 	= DN 15
20 	= DN 20
25 	= DN 25
2		 = 	Internal thread, 2-way characterised control valve
3		 =	Internal thread, 3-way changeover ball valve
4		 =	External thread, 2-way characterised control valve
5		 =	External thread, 3-way changeover ball valve
C 	 = Compact (zone valve)
10
Subject to technical modifications
Notes for project planning / Product features
Product features
Adjustable angle of rotation The position of the end stop clip on the rotary actuator can be changed in 2.5°
steps. This is used to adjust the Kv value (maximum flow of the valve). The
adjustable angle of rotation is only valid for the QCV 2-way characterised control
valves and must not be used for the QCV 3-way changeover ball valves.
For the 3-way types, it is essential to remove the end stop clip on the CQ(K)
actuator.
An exact description of how to handle the end stop clip can be found in the
installation instructions of the actuator used.
Kv setting Remove the end stop clip and place at the desired position (without end stop clip
Kvs value of valve). Every time the Kv setting is changed with the end stop clip,
an adaptation must be triggered on the modulating actuator.
1 2 3 4 5
6
N
No 1 2 3 4 5 6 N
Adaption When the supply voltage is switched on for the first time, i.e. during
commissioning, the modulating variable actuators CQ(K)24ASR(-T),
CQ(K)24A-SZ(-T), CQ(K)24A-MPL(-T) and CQ24A-BAC perform an adaptation.
Every time the Kv setting is changed with the end stop clip, an adaptation must
be triggered on the modulating actuator.
Position number CQ.. actuators
Product
type from
Belimo Kv [m3/h] 1 2 3 4 5 6 N 1) 2)
C215Q-F 0.09 0.14 0.2 0.3 0.48 0.72 1 1.2
C215Q-J 0.4 0.6 1 1.5 2 2.9 4 4.8
C220Q-K 0.5 0.9 1.4 2.1 2.9 4 5.7 8
C225Q-K 0.5 0.8 1.3 1.9 2.7 3.7 5.2 7
C415Q-J 0.4 0.6 1 1.4 1.9 2.6 3.7 4.5
C420Q-K 0.5 0.9 1.4 2.1 2.9 4 5.7 7.8
1) Factory setting